

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**THURSDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 10486 OF 2025



Between:

1. L.NaushadBasha, S/o. Late L. Noor Basha, Aged about 61 years, R/o. H.No. 16/85, Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. L.RoshanBasha, (Died) by LR's (Petitioners 6 to 8)
3. L.Ershad, (Died) by LR's (Petitioners 9 to 11)
4. L.Dilshad, S/o. Late L. Noor Basha, Aged about 49 years, R/o.H.No. 16/85, Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
5. L.Md. Toufiq, S/o. Late L.NoorBasha, Aged about 47 years, R/o.H.No. 16/85 Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Feroze Begum, W/o. Late L.RoshanBasha Aged about 65 years, R/o.H.No. 16/85 Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District Andhra Pradesh
7. Shabaz, S/o. Late L. RoshanBasha Aged about 37 years, R/o.H.No.16/85 Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
8. Sarfaraz, S/o. Late L.RoshanBasha Aged about 37 years, R/o.H.No.16/85 Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
9. Kum.Farida Begum, D/o. Late L. ErshadBasha Aged about 36 years, R/o.H.No.16/85 Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.

10. AbrarBasha, S/o. Late L.ErshadBasha, Aged about 36 years, R/o.H.No. 16/85,Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.
11. Raisa, D/o. Late L. ErshadBasha, Aged about 35 years, R/o.H.No. 16/85,Khadakpura, Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The Special Tribunal Under AP, Land Grabbing (Prohibition) Act, Kurnool cum-VI Additional District Court, Kurnool, Rep. by its Registrar.
2. J. Abdul Rawoof Khan, (died) by LRs
3. J.AbdulRaheman Khan, S/o. Late J.Gulab Khan Aged about 75 years, R/o. Door No. 10-908, Peta Kurnool City, Kurnool District, AP.
4. J.UmarKhatoon, (Died)
5. RasheedaKhatoon, W/o.J.AbdulRawoof Khan Aged about 70 years, Occ Housewife R/o.H.No. 10/98, Peta, Kurnool, Kurnool District, AP
6. J.SabhihaKhatoon, (Died) by LRs
7. AtiaKhatoon, (Died) by LRs
8. J. Basith Ali Khan, S/o. Late J.AbdulRawoof Khan Aged about 48 years, R/o.H.No. 10/98, Peta Kurnool City, Kurnool District, AP
9. J.AbdulHameed Khan, S/o.J.AbdulRawoof Khan Aged about 59 years, Occ Business R/o.H.No.10/98, Peta, Kurnool City Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh
10. T.SadiaKhatoon, D/o.T.I.Moinuddin Khan Aged about 43 years, R/o.D.No.52/184, Fort Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh
11. AafiaKhatoon, D/o. T.I.Moinuddin Khan Aged about 36 years, R/o.D.No.52/184, Fort Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh
12. K.AbdulMajeed Khan, S/o.Not Known Aged about 69 years, R/o.D.No.3-5-781/A Parada Gate, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad Telangana.

13. Smt. RubinaKhatoon, W/o. Late J.Manzoor Ali Khan Aged about 47 years, D/o.Abdullah Khan R/o.H.No.65/62, Subedar Street, Kurnool City Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh
14. J. Wasif Ali Khan, S/o. Late J.Manzoor Ali Khan, Aged 12 years,
15. Kum.J. MallikaHafeezKhatoon D/o. Late J.Manzoor Ali Khan Aged about 8 years,
16. J.Riyaz Ali Khan, S/o. Late J.Manzoor Ali Khan Aged 5 years, (Respondents 14 to 16 are being minors, Rep.by their mother and natural guardian RubinaKhatoon R/o.H.No.65-62, Subedar Street Kurnool City, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh)

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of certiorari or any other appropriate writ or direction calling for the records relating to the order of the 1st respondent passed in LGOP.No.1/2009 dated 07.11.2024 on the file of the Special Tribunal under AP Land Grabbing(Prohibition) Act, Kurnool-cum- VI Additional District Court, Kurnool and quash the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay all further proceedings pursuant to the order passed in LGOP.No. 1/2009 dated 07.11.2024 on the file of the Special Tribunal under AP Land Grabbing(Prohibition) Act, Kurnool-cum-VI Additional District Court, Kurnool, pending disposal of WP No. 10486 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 23.04.2025, 18.06.2025 & 30.07.2025 & 02.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BUGULU SREETEJA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Land Acquisition for the Respondent No.1; Sri Shaik Mohammed Althaf,

learned Counsel representing Sri M.P.S. Srinivas, Advocate for the Respondent No.3; Sri S. Krishna Vamsi, learned Counsel representing Ms. SodumAnvesha, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.5,8,9,10 and 11, Ms.V V N V Teja, Advocate for the Respondents 10 and 11, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Ms.V.V.N.V.Teja, learned counsel for respondent Nos.5, 8 to 11 prays for further time to file counter affidavit.

- 2. Sri Shaik Mohammed Ashraf, learned counsel representing Sri M.R.S.Srinivas, learned counsel for respondent No.3 also prays for time to file counter affidavit.**
- 3. As per the office report, so far as the rest of respondents are concerned, the notices for respondent Nos.10 to 13 has been returned unserved. However, Ms.V.V.N.V.Teja, learned counsel appears for respondent Nos.10 & 11. With respect to respondent Nos.14 to 16 notices have not yet been returned and service is awaited in view of the office report.**
- 4. Let fresh steps be taken for respondent Nos.12 & 13.**
- 5. Post on 27.11.2025.**
- 6. In the meantime, fresh steps will be taken and office will submit fresh service report.**
- 7. Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of listing."**

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

//TRUE COPY//

To,

- 1. One CC to SRI. BUGULU SREETEJA, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 2. One CC to SRI.M.R.S.SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC]**

3. One CC to Ms. SodumAnvesha, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Ms.V V N V Teja, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION, High Court of A.P. at Amaravathi.
6. The Section Officer, Writ Non-Service Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
7. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:30/10/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 27.11.2025

ORDER

WP.No.10486 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

